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HIGH POWER AMPLIFIER 
APPLICATION  

 FEATURES 

* Recommended for 45~50W Audio Frequency *Amplifier Output 
Stage. 

* Complementary to 2SB688. 

 ORDERING INFORMATION 

Ordering Number Pin Assignment 

Lead Free Halogen Free 
Package 

1 2 3 
Packing 

2SD718L-x-T3P-T 2SD718G-x-T3P-T TO-3P B C E Tube 

Note:  Pin Assignment: B: Base    C: Collector   E: Emitter 

 

 MARKING 
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 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING (TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified) 

PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT 

Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 120 V 

Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO 120 V 

Emitter-Base Voltage VEBO 5 V 

Collector Current Ic 10 A 

Base Current IB 1 A 

Collector Power Dissipation (Tc=25 )℃  Pc 80 W 

Junction Temperature TJ +150 °C 

Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55 ~+150 °C 

Note: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged. 
Absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only and functional device operation is not implied. 

 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified) 

PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT

Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage V(BR)CEO IC=50mA, IB=0 120   V 

Collector Cut-off Current ICBO VCB=120V, IE=0   10 μA

Emitter Cut-off Current IEBO VEB=5V, IC=0   10 μA

DC Current Gain hFE VCE=5V, IC=1A 55  160  

Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage VCE(sat) IC=6A, IB=0.6A   2.0 V 

Base-Emitter Voltage VBE VCE=5V, IC=5A   1.5 V 

Transition Frequency fT VCE=5V, IC=1A  12  MHz

Collector Output Capacitance Cob VCB=10V, IE=0, f=1MHz  170  pF 
 

 CLASSIFICATION OF hFE 

RANK R O 

RANGE 55 ~ 110 80 ~ 160 
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 TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS 

12

8

6

4

2

0 2 8 12

Collector Current vs. 
Collector-Emitter Voltage

4 6 10

10

0
14

COMMON 
EMITTER
Tc=25℃

400 300

200

100

50

0

IB=20mA

1k

300

100

50

30

0.01 0.03 1

DC Current Gain vs. Collector Current

0.1 0.3 3

500

10
10

Tc=-25℃

Tc=25℃

Tc=100℃

COMMON EMITTER
VCE=5V

Collector-Emitter Voltage, VCE (V) Collector Current, Ic (A)
 

 

 
C

ol
le

ct
or

 P
ow

er
 D

is
si

pa
tio

n,
 P

c 
(W

)

C
ol

le
ct

or
-E

m
itt

er
 S

at
ur

at
io

n 
V

ol
ta

ge
, V

C
E

(s
at

) (
V

)

 
 

      

1 3 10 30 100 300
0.1

0.3

1

3

1
0

3
0 IC MAX(PULSED)   *

IC MAX(CONTINUOUS)   
t=1mS  *

10mS  *
100mS *

500m
S  *

DC OPERATION

Tc=25℃

*SINGLE NONREPETITIVE
 PULSE Tc=25℃ CURVES MUST
 BE DERATED
 LINEARLY WIHT INCREASE
 IN TEMPERATURE. V

C
E

O
 M

A
X

.

C
o

lle
ct

or
 C

ur
re

nt
, I

c 
(A

)

Collector-Emitter Voltage, VCE (V)

Safe Operating Area

 


